

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

IN RE: REFRIGERANT  
COMPRESSORS ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

Master Docket No. 2:09-MD-2042  
MDL

Hon. Sean F. Cox

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

Civil Action No. 2:13-cv-12638

*General Electric Company v. Whirlpool  
Corporation, et al.*

**Oral Argument Requested**

**MOTION BY DEFENDANTS DANFOSS FLENSBURG GMBH  
AND DANFOSS LLC TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Defendants Danfoss Flensburg GmbH and Danfoss LLC hereby move to dismiss the Complaint filed by Plaintiff General Electric Company and pursuant to Rule 12(b)(2) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Defendant Danfoss Flensburg GmbH moves to dismiss the Complaint on the ground that the Court lacks personal jurisdiction over it.

This motion is supported by the points and authorities set forth in the accompanying Memorandum of law.

As required by E.D. Mich. L.R. 7.1(a), Lawrence Kill, counsel for Danfoss

Flensburg GmbH and Danfoss LLC, sought concurrence from Nathaniel Wood, counsel for General Electric Company, via telephone on February 27, 2014.

Plaintiff's counsel did not consent to the relief requested.

Dated: February 28, 2014

by: s/ Lawrence Kill

ANDERSON KILL & OLICK, P.C.  
Lawrence Kill (NY Bar No. 1312933)  
Jeffrey Glen (NY Bar No. 1246099)  
Carrie Maylor DiCanio (NY Bar No. 4736773)  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
Tele: (212)-278-1722  
Fax: (212)-278-1733  
E-Mail: [ikill@andersonkill.com](mailto:ikill@andersonkill.com)

- and -

by: s/John W. Allen

VARNUM LLP  
John W. Allen (P10120)  
251 North Rose Street, 4th Floor  
Kalamazoo, MI 49007  
Tele: (269) 553-3501  
Fax: (269) 382-2382  
E-Mail: [jwallen@varnumlaw.com](mailto:jwallen@varnumlaw.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant*

Danfoss Flensburg GmbH and Danfoss, LLC

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

IN RE: REFRIGERANT  
COMPRESSORS ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

Master Docket No. 2:09-MD-2042  
MDL

Hon. Sean F. Cox

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

Civil Action No. 2:13-cv-12638

*General Electric Company v. Whirlpool  
Corporation, et al.*

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DANFOSS FLENSBURG  
GMBH'S AND DANFOSS LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE  
COMPLAINT OF GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction and Summary .....	1
II. Background.....	1
A. GE’s Claims .....	1
III. Argument.....	4
A. GE Lacks Standing to Assert Claims for MABE’s Compressor Purchases.....	4
B. GE’s Claims Are Barred by the Statute of Limitations .....	7
1. <i>American Pipe</i> Does Not Toll the Statute of Limitations for GE’s Antitrust Claim.....	8
2. Section 5(i) of the Clayton Act Does Not Save GE’s Claims .....	9
3. GE’s Conspiracy Claims Post-February 2009 and Pre-April 2004 Fail to State a Cause of Action and Fail to Allege Fraudulent Concealment .....	14
(a) Allegations for the Time Period After February 2009.....	15
(b) Allegations for the Time Period Preceding April 2004.....	18
C. Because Flensburg Commits No Overt Acts in the U.S., Flensburg Is Not Subject to the Personal Jurisdiction of this Court.....	22
D. GE’s Common Law Fraud and Conspiracy Claims Are Barred Entirely Or Severely Limited by the Statute of Limitations.....	24
IV. Conclusion.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Akron Presform Mold Co. v. McNeill Corp.</i> , 496 F.2d 230 (6th Cir. 1974) .....	8
<i>Am. Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	7, 8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1, 15, 18, 24
<i>Calphalon Corp. v. Rowlette</i> , 228 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Carrier Corp. v. Outokumpu Oyj</i> , 673 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	16, 20
<i>Charley's Tour &amp; Transp., Inc. v. Interisland Resorts, Ltd.</i> , 618 F.Supp. 84 (D. Haw. 1985).....	10
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Fedders Corp.</i> , 643 F.2d 1229 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	24
<i>Colorado ex rel. Woodard v. Western Paving Constr. Co.</i> , 630 F.Supp. 206 (D. Colo. 1986), <i>aff'd by equally divided en banc court</i> , 841 F.2d 1025 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	21
<i>Conti v. Pneumatic Prods. Corp.</i> , 977 F.2d 978 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Napolitano</i> , 648 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Dayco Corp. v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 389 (6th Cir. 1975) .....	17, 20

*Dry Cleaning & Laundry Inst. of Detroit, Inc. v. Flom’s Corp.*,  
841 F.Supp. 212 (E.D. Mich. 1993) .....20

*Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.*,  
392 U.S. 481 (1968).....5

*Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois*,  
431 U.S. 720 (1977).....passim

*In re Aluminum Phosphide Antitrust Litig.*,  
905 F.Supp. 1457 (D. Kan. 1995)..... 17, 20

*In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80335 (E.D. Mich. June 6, 2013) .....23

*In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.*,  
261 F.Supp.2d 188 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 17, 20

*In re Fertilizer Antitrust Litig.*,  
1979 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9818 (E.D. Wash. 1979).....21

*In re Milk Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
84 F.Supp.2d 1016 (D. Minn. 1997).....22

*In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139995 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2011) .....22

*In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.*,  
795 F.Supp. 2d 647 (E.D. Mich. 2011) .....4, 14, 20

*Jewish Hospital Assoc. v. Stewart Mech. Enters., Inc.*,  
628 F.2d 971 (6th Cir. 1980) .....7

*Kansas v. Utilicorp United Inc.*,  
497 U.S. 199 (1990).....5, 7

*Michigan v. Morton Salt Co.*,  
259 F.Supp. 35 (D. Minn. 1966)..... 11

*Morton’s Mkt., Inc. v. Gustafson’s Dairy, Inc.*,  
198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999) .....10

*New Jersey v. Morton Salt Co.*,  
387 F.2d 94 (3d Cir. 1967) .....10

*Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
505 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2007), *cert. denied*, 552 U.S. 1276 (2008) .....9, 12, 13

*Prakash v. Altadis U.S.A., Inc.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46337 (D. Oh. Mar. 30, 2012).....24

*Singh v. Daimler, AG*,  
902 F.Supp.2d 974 (E.D. Mich. 2012) .....24

*Supermarket of Marlinton, Inc. v. Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc.*,  
874 F.Supp. 721 (W.D. Va. 1994), *rev'd on other grounds*, 71 F.3d 119  
(4th Cir. 1995).....21

*Tam Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc. (In re Travel Agent Comm'n  
Antitrust Litig.)*,  
583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 14, 15

*Vertrue v. Vertrue, Inc. (In re Vertrue Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.)*,  
719 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2013) .....8

*Wolf v. Wagner Spray Tech Corp.*,  
715 F.Supp. 504 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....17

*Wyser-Pratte Mgmt. Co. v. Telxon Corp.*,  
413 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2005) .....8

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1407 .....3

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 413.120 .....25

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 413.140 .....25

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....2

15 U.S.C. § 15 .....7

15 U.S.C. § 16(i) .....passim
